For CFH derivatives, the changes in the fair value of the derivative must be booked in “Other comprehensive income”
(recognising any ineffective portion of the hedge directly in the income statement) and then reversed through the income
statement in the same period in which the cash flows of the hedged instrument materialise. The characteristics of the CFH
derivatives mirror those of the underlying hedged asset so the related cash flows will materialise at the same maturities as
the interest on the debt, with no impact of the changes in fair value on the income statement.

The following table reports the amounts booked in the income statement and in “Other comprehensive income” for positions
that are sensitive to changes in interest rates, the theoretical value of the positions following a positive or negative shift in
the yield curve and the differential impact booked in the income statement and in “Other Comprehensive Income” of such
changes. A hypothetical 10% variation in interest rates with respect to market interest rates at the reporting date was
assumed:

Profit or loss Equity

€ million
Current rates

+10%
Current

rates
Current rates

-10%
Current rates

+10%
Current

rates
Current rates

-10%

31 December 2013

Positions sensitive to interest rate
variations (FVH, bonds, CFH) 0.2 0.3 0.0 (78.1) (80.0) (82.0)
Hypothetical change (0.2) - (0.3) 1.9 - (1.9)

31 December 2012

Positions sensitive to changes in
interest rates (FVH, bonds, CFH) 2.5 2.4 2.3 (138.7) (141.2) (143.7)
Hypothetical change 0.1 - (0.1) 2.5 - (2.5)

Inflation risk
As regards inflation rate risk, the rates established by Regulators to remunerate Terna S.p.A.’s activities are determined
so as to allow coverage of the sector’s recognised costs. Such cost components are updated on an annual basis to
consider the accrued impact of inflation. Having used an inflation-linked bond issue in 2007 the Company put in place
an effective hedge of net income; in fact, any decrease in expected revenue due to a decrease in the inflation rate would
be offset by lower financial expense.

Exchange rate risk
Generally Terna hedges exchange rate risk through